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BY EMAIL 
February 11, 2026 
 
Ritchie Murray  
Acting Registrar  
Ontario Energy Board  
2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor  
Toronto ON M4P 1E4  
 
Dear Ritchie Murray:  
 
Re: Hydro Hawkesbury Inc. 

Application for 2026 Electricity Distribution Rates  
Ontario Energy Board (OEB) File Number: EB-2025-0031 

  
In accordance with Procedural Order No. 1, please find attached the Ontario Energy 
Board (OEB) staff interrogatories in the above proceeding. The applicant has been 
copied on this filing. 
 
Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.’s responses to interrogatories are due by February 19, 2026.  
 
Any questions relating to this letter should be directed to Cecilia Wang at 
Cecilia.Wang@oeb.ca or at 437-880-4366. The OEB’s toll-free number is 1-888-632-
6273.  
 
Yours truly,  
 
 
 
 
Cecilia Wang 
Analyst, Natural Gas 
Encl.  

mailto:Cecilia.Wang@oeb.ca
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Please note, Hydro Hawkesbury Inc. (Hydro Hawkesbury) is responsible for ensuring 
that all documents it files with the OEB, including responses to OEB staff interrogatories 
and any other supporting documentation, do not include personal information (as that 
phrase is defined in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act), unless 
filed in accordance with rule 9A of the OEB’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. 
 
Staff Interrogatory-1 
 
Ref 1: EB-2025-0031, OEB Staff Question 8, p. 12 
Ref 2: EB-2025-0031, HHI 2026 IRM Rate Generator 20251016, Tab 3 Continuity 

Schedule 
Ref 3: EB-2025-0031, HHI 2026 IRM Commodity Accounts Analysis 20251016, Note 4 

and Note 5 
Ref 4: EB-2024-0031, HHI Settlement 2025 GA Analysis Workform 20241220, Tab GA 

2022 and GA2023, Cell C84 
         
Preamble: 
In the 2026 Commodity Accounts Analysis Workform, OEB staff notes that Hydro 
Hawkesbury indicates ‘Yes’ for Item 2a and 2b as principal adjustment. However, there 
is no principal adjustment recorded in the Tab “Principal Adjustments” of the workform 
nor in Tab 3 Continuity Schedule of the IRM Rate Generator Model.  
 
OEB staff notes that Hydro Hawkesbury is billing actual consumption each month and 
does not accrue any consumption in Column G and H in Note 4 in the 2026 Commodity 
Accounts Analysis Workform. However, there is an unbilled adjustment (i.e., 2a & 2b) 
recorded in Note 5, which indicates that the utility uses the accrued method in its 
accounting for the commodity variances.  
 
OEB staff notes that Hydro Hawkesbury reversed a debit of $13,931 as prior year 
unbilled difference in Note 5 while this amount was marked as item 5b significant 
current period billing adjustments recorded in other year(s) in Note 5 in 2025 GA 
Analysis Workform as reconciling item.  
 
Question(s):  

a) Please confirm whether Item 2a and 2b are principal adjustments for 2026 or not.  
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i) If yes, please include both items in Tab “Principal Adjustment” in 2026 
Commodity Accounts Analysis Workform and 2026 Rate Generator Model. 

ii) If no, please update Column I in Note 5. 
b) Please explain why Hydro Hawkesbury has unbilled adjustments in 2026 while 

the billing uses actual consumption.  
c) Please provide context on the nature of Item 2a ($13,931) in Note 5. 

i) Please explain why this amount was indicated as “Principal Adjustment” and 
was reversed in this application, but it was not categorized as “Principal 
Adjustment” in Hydro Hawkesbury’s previous application (EB-2024-0031). 

d) Please update Hydro Hawkesbury’s 2026 Commodity Accounts Analysis 
Workform accordingly to correctly reflect the reconciling items and principal 
adjustment. 

 
Staff Interrogatory-2 
 
Ref 1: EB-2025-0031, HHI 2026 IRM Base Current Rates vs Revised Rates 20251016, 

Tab 1508 Rate Rider Calcs (2025), Column H 
Ref 2: EB-2025-0031, OEB Staff Question 2(b), 2(c), pp. 4 and 5 
 
Preamble:  
OEB staff observes a formula error. Hydro Hawkesbury appears to have duplicated the 
number of months in the denominator in deriving the rate riders and has applied it to all 
customer classes.  
 
OEB staff notes that the current total balance (a credit of $11,778.20) excludes the 
forecast carrying charges.   
 
Hydro Hawkesbury states that the recalculation of the 2025 revenue requirement uses 
the OEB’s final parameters of which Deemed Long-Term Debt Rate (DLTDR) is 4.51 %. 
However, the tab “RRWF Revised Base Rates” in worksheet “HHI 2026 IRM Base 
Current Rates vs Revised Rates 20251016” shows 3.59% (cell C53) and this sheet is all 
hardcoded. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please confirm OEB staff’s observation of the formula error and provide an 
updated 2026 Rate Generator Model with corrected rate riders. 

b) Please update the interest balance of the three DVAs to include the forecast 
carrying charges for the period up to December 31, 2025 

c) Please confirm whether Hydro Hawkesbury is using DLTDR 3.59% calculating 
the revised 2025 revenue requirement. If not, please explain why not. 
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d) Please resubmit the worksheet (i.e., HHI 2026 IRM Base Current Rates vs 
Revised Rates) by factoring the formulas for the calculation in all the sheets 
instead of hardcoded amounts. 

e) Please resubmit the updated Rate Generator Model after addressing all the 
questions above. 

 
Staff Interrogatory-3 
 
Ref 1: Rate Generator Model, Tab 10 RTSR Current Rates  
Ref 2: EB-2025-0031, Management Summary, Table 1 – Executive Summary Table, 
p.7 
 
Preamble: 
Hydro Hawkesbury indicates that it is requesting new Retail Transmission Service 
Rates (RTSRs) in the executive summary table. However, the application does not 
include a section to explain this request. 
 
On December 23, 2025, the OEB issued its Rate Order for Hydro One Networks Inc.’s 
Custom IR annual update application, in which it established updated Sub-Transmission 
rates. 
 
On January 15, 2026, the OEB issued its Decision and Rate Order in which is 
established final Uniform Transmission Rates for 2026. 
 
OEB staff has updated the Rate Generator Model to reflect these rates. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please confirm that Hydro Hawkesbury is applying for an adjustment to its Retail 
Transmission Service Rates based on a comparison of historical transmission 
costs adjusted for new Uniform Transmission Rates (UTR) and revenues 
generated from existing RTSRs, in accordance with the OEB Guideline to 
Electricity Distribution Retail Transmission Service Rates (G-2008-0001) 

b) Please confirm the updates made by OEB staff to the Rate Generator Model and 
ensure that all tabs (tab 10 to 15 related to RTSRs) are updated accordingly. 

 
Staff Interrogatory-4 
 
Ref 1: Rate Generator Model, Tab 18, Regulatory Charges 
 
Preamble: 
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On December 11, 2025, the OEB issued a Decision and Order establishing the Rural or 
Remote Electricity Rate Protection (RRRP) and Capacity Based Recovery (CBR) billed 
to Class B customers. 
 
OEB staff has updated the Rate Generator Model to reflect this update. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Confirm the update made by OEB staff to the Rate Generator Model and ensure 
that all tabs are updated accordingly. 

 
Staff Interrogatory-5 
 
Ref 1: Rate Generator Model, Tab 8, Tax Change 
Ref 2: HHI_Settl_2025 Revenue Requirement Workform_Revised_20251016, Tab 4 

Rate Base 
 
Preamble: 
Hydro Hawkesbury reported $6,725,887 as OEB-Approved Rate Base and $330,788 as 
the OEB-Approved Regulatory Taxable Income respectively in Cells H16 and H18, 
respectively, in Tab 8 of its Rate Generator Model submitted on October 16, 2025. 
However, Hydro Hawkesbury’s Revenue Requirement Workform submitted on October 
16, 2025 indicates the Total Rate Base Per Board Decision is $8,111,709 in Tab 4 Rate 
Base and that the taxable income per Board Decision is $194,713 in Cell S20 in Tab 6 
Taxes_PILs. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please confirm the OEB-Approved Rate Base and Regulatory Taxable Income 
and update Tab 8 of the Rate Generator Model, as necessary.  

 
Staff Interrogatory-6 
 
Ref 1: 2026 IRM Rate Generator Model, Tab 3, Continuity Schedule 
Ref 2: EB-2024-0031, Settlement Proposal, Table 19 – DVA Balances for Disposition 
Ref 3: Chapter 3 Filing Requirements, June 19, 2025, page 14 
 
Preamble: 
Hydro Hawkesbury recorded principal and interest disposition during 2025 – instructed 
by OEB of “$473,065” and “$72,946”, respectively, in Account 1595 (2025) (Cells BM37 
and BN37). OEB staff notes that these figures represent the sum of Group 1 DVA 
balances, but Group 2 DVA balances for disposition are not included in 1595 (2025). 
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Table 19 from the Settlement Proposal from Hydro Hawkesbury’s 2025 Cost of Service 
proceeding shows a credit balance of $125,446 for Group 2 accounts balances for 
disposition. 
 
Chapter 3 of the Filing Requirements specifies that, when the OEB approves the 
disposition of DVA balances, the approved principal amounts and carrying charges are 
to be transferred to Account 1595 for the applicable rate year. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please confirm if Hydro Hawkesbury transferred the OEB-approved amounts into 
Account 1595 – Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances for the 
applicable rate year. 
i) If not, please explain why Hydro Hawkesbury has not transferred the OEB-

approved amount from the 2025 Cost of Service proceeding into Account 
1595 (2025). Please update the Continuity Schedule, as necessary, and 
transfer the OEB-approved amount from the 2025 Cost of Service 
proceeding into Account 1595 (2025), including the Group 2 DVA balances.  

ii) If yes, please explain why the sub-account 1595 (2025) does not reflect the 
Group 2 DVA balances which have been approved for disposition.  

 
Staff Interrogatorry-7 
 
Ref 1: 2026 IRM Rate Generator Model, Tab 3, Continuity Schedule 
Ref 2: 2026 IRM Application, 10.7 Disposition of Account 1595, p. 16 
Ref 3: Chapter 3 Filing Requirements, June 19, 2025, p. 14 
 
Preamble: 
Hydro Hawkesbury states in the Management Summary that it is not proposing to 
dispose of any residual balances in Account 1595, as the prescribed criteria have not 
been met.  
 
Chapter 3 of the Filing Requirements states that:  
 

January 1 rate year – If 2022 rate riders expire on December 31, 2022, the 
balance of sub-account 1595 (2022) is eligible to be disposed after the account 
balance as at December 31, 2024 has been audited. Therefore, sub-account 
1595 (2022) would be eligible for disposition in the 2026 rate year. 
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Hydro Hawkesbury’s 2020 rate riders expire on December 31, 2020, so the balance of 
sub-account 1595 (2020) was eligible for disposition in the 2024 rate year. The 2021 
rate riders expire on December 31, 2021, so the balance of sub-account 1595 (2021) 
was eligible for disposition in the 2025 rate year.  
 
Therefore, Hydro Hawkesbury’s sub-accounts 1595 (2020), 1595 (2021), and 1595 
(2022) are eligible for disposition in the 2026 IRM application. These three accounts 
have totaled a credit balance of $6,463. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please explain why Hydro Hawkesbury has decided to not dispose of these three 
sub-accounts which are eligible for disposition.  

b) If Hydro Hawkesbury decides to dispose of sub-accounts 1595, please specify 
the sub-accounts and update the Rate Generator Model as necessary to reflect 
the disposition for these three subaccounts.  

 
Staff Interrogatories-8 
 
Ref 1: 2026 IRM Application, Management Summary, 10.3 Class A and Class B 

Customers, p. 14 
Ref 2: 2026 IRM Rate Generator Model, Tab 6 Class A Consumption Date 
 
Preamble: 
Hydro Hawkesbury states in the Management Summary that it had four Class A 
customers as of December 31, 2024. However, Tab 6 of the Rate Generator Model 
shows only three Class A customers: one Class A customer for the full year in 2024 and 
two customers who transferred from Class B. 
 
Question(s): 

a) Please explain the discrepancy in the number of Class A customers between the 
Management Summary and the Rate Generator Model.   

b) Please confirm the number of Class A customers for 2024 and update the Rate 
Generator Model, as necessary.  

 
 


		2026-02-11T13:45:22-0500
	Cecilia Wang




